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5 Supplemental Information

5

5-1 OPERATIONAL SEQUENCE
  5  Supplemental Information

NG

OK

NG

OK

Locks up

Locks upDRAM CHECK

Hardware
Initialize

POWER ON

NG

OK

Detects Servo Origin Displays Error Message
NOT RESIST UVW PAT.

Go to [ORIGIN SET] menu
in the Service Mode

Displays Opening Message

NO

  YES

Detects 
connection of

the Safety Cover
Displays Error Message

Locks up

Transmit Servo Program

Command Selection

NG

OK

Detects Z Limit Displays Error Message

Locks up

NG

OK

Detect X & Y Limit Displays Error Message

Locks up

Ready to receive data.

EMERGENCY STOP
EXT1 IS NOT CONNECT

MDX-650
Roland DG Corp.

Hit "ENTER" > RML-1
Select MODE NC-CODE

OPERATING ERROR
CAN’T FIND LIMIT

OPERATING ERROR
CAN’T FIND LIMIT
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6

6-5  MOTOR ERROR (X/Y/Z-axis)

MOTOR ERROR
(X/Y/Z-axis)

Ball Thread is dirty. Clean the Ball Thread.

LM Guide is dirty. Clean the LM Guide.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Explain the user to change 
the Milling & Engraving 
conditions.

Milling & Engraving is 
performed in severe conditions.

Z Brake is not 
adjusted properly.

Z Brake Adjustment

Driver IC on the Main 
Board is broken.

Replace the Driver IC
X-axis : U25, U26, U27
Y-axis : U28, U29, U30
Z-axis : U31, U32, U33

Replace the Motor Controller IC
X-axis : U11
Y-axis : U13
Z-axis : U14

Motor Controller IC on
 the Main Board is broken.

Power Voltage for the 
Motor is not supplied.

Replace the Switching
Power Supply.

Cut line in X/Y Flexible 
Cable.

Replace the X/Z Flexible 
Cable.

Life of the X/Y/Z Motor. Replace the Motor.
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6

6 Troubleshooting

6-6  MOTOR ERROR (A-axis)

Driver IC on the Rotary 
Board is broken.

Replace the U5
on the Rotary Board

Replace the Q5 ~ Q10
on the Rotary Board 

Motor Controller IC on
the Rotary Board is broken.

Life of the A-axis Motor. Replace the A-axis Motor.

Gear Unit is broken. Replace the Gear Unit.

Cut line in the  Rotary Cable. Replace the Rotary Cable.

Moment of Inertia 
exceeds the limit.

Explain the user about 
maximum moment of Inertia.

MOTOR ERROR
(A-axis)

1

2

3

4

5

6
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